S

TE S

® "'l.,
%

=% STATE OF ILLINOIS

< %

=\

7 HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

525 WEST JEFFERSON ST. ® SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62761 ®(217) 782-3516 FAX: (217) 785-4111

DOCKET ITEM NUMBER: BOARD MEETING: PROJECT NUMBER:
D-01 June 7, 2022 16-008
PERMIT HOLDER:

The University of Chicago Medical Center

FACILITY NAME and LOCATION:
The University of Chicago Medical Center, Chicago, Illinois

STATE BOARD STAFF REPORT
PERMIT ALTERATION REQUEST

Project Description and Background Information

On May 10, 2016, the State Board approved Permit #16-008 to increase the Permit
Holder’s number of medical-surgical beds by 168 (from 338 to 506 beds) and to increase
the number of its intensive care beds by 20 (from 126 to 146 beds) at Bernard Mitchell
Hospital. The Permit Holder was approved to renovate Bernard Mitchell Hospital to
replace patient rooms and common areas, upgrade the mechanical systems, and replace
the exterior. Additionally, the Adult Emergency Department was approved to be
relocated and expanded from Bernard Mitchell Hospital to space adjacent to the Center
for Disease and Recovery and to consist of 41 treatment stations, including four trauma
resuscitation bays, two radiographic imaging rooms, and one CT room. As part of the
State Board’s approval the Medical Center stated it would seek Illinois Department of
Public Health approval for a Level I Adult Trauma Center to be located on the hospital
campus. The project has been obligated and the expected completion date is June 30,
2022. The total cost of the project is $268,842,147.

First Alteration

In September 2021, the State Board approved the Permit Holder to decrease the overall
project cost from $268,842,147 to $116,444,591 or a decrease of $152,397,557 (56.7%),
square footage from 259,617 GSF to 248,796 GSF (4.17%) and the number of new beds
from 188 to 159. The Permit Holder reduced the number of beds approved by 29 beds as
reflected in the Table below. The University of Chicago Medical Center has the
following number of beds by category of service and location.

Page 1 of 7



TABLE ONE
University of Chicago Medical Center
Beds by Location Upon Approval of Alteration
Center for Comer Center
. Bernard A Mitchell for Children
Category of Service . Care and . Total
Hospital . and Specialty
Discovery
Care
Medical Surgical 196 -25 171 310 0 481
Intensive Care 20 -4 16 96 30 142
Obstetric 46 0 46 0 0 46
Pediatric 0 0 0 0 60 60
Neonatal 0 0 0 0 53 53
Total Beds 262 -29 233 406 143 782

I1.

I11.

This second alteration seeks to increase project cost from $116,444,591 to $120,444,591
($4,000/3.43%), and increase project size from 248,796GSF to 251,632 GSF
(2,836GSF/1.1%). This alteration will accommodate the addition of a second computed
topography (CT) Scanner.

Board Staff notes that a request for a 9-month permit renewal (6/30/22 — 3/31/23)
accompanied the second Alteration request.

Summary of Findings

The State Board Staff finds the Alteration is in conformance with 77 ILAC 750
Alteration to Permit.

Permit Holder

The University of Chicago Medical Center is an Illinois not-for profit corporation. The
Medical Center operates the Center for Care and Discovery, the Bernard Mitchell
Hospital, the Chicago Lying-In Hospital, the University of Chicago Comer Children's
Hospital, the Duchossois Center for Advanced Medicine and various other outpatient
clinics and treatment areas. These five facilities are operated under a single hospital
license.

Reasons for the Proposed Alteration

According to the Permit Holder “we request the addition of a second CT scanner in our
Adult ED and construction of ancillary clinical and non-clinical space, including a
dedicated room for the CT Scanner and an enabling locker room for staff. This would
bring UCMC'’s total number of CT Scanners from 8 to 9 units, which is still below the
number justified by the State standard. UCMC was the busiest Adult ED in the State in
CY 2020. The Adult ED has one dedicated CT Scanner, but its current utilization was

Page 2 of 7



VI

VII.

almost five (5) times the State utilization standard last fiscal year and has three times
more volume than the next busiest scanners at UCMC.”

The Proposed Alteration

In this second alteration, the permit holder seeks to increase project cost from
$116,444,591 to $120,444,591 ($4,000/3.43%), and increase project size from
248,796GSF to 251,632 (2,836GSF/1.1%). This alteration will accommodate the
addition of a second computed topography (CT) Scanner.

The alteration does NOT propose the discontinuation or addition of any categories of
service nor an increase in borrowed funds. Changes in methods of financing include an

increase in cash and securities allocated for this project.

Proposed Changes

Per the Statute, Projects may deviate from the costs, fees, and expenses provided in their
project cost information for the project's cost components, provided that the final total
project cost does not exceed the approved permit amount. Project alterations shall not
increase the total approved permit amount by more than the limit [7% of total permit
amount] set forth under the Board's rules [20 ILCS 3960/5].

The Permit Holder provided an explanation of the changes to the uses of funds in their
Alteration Request and the explanations appear reasonable.

Pending Board approval, Permit #16-008 will be funded with cash of $90,468,591 and
other sources of funds of $25,976,000. The Other Sources of Funds refers to the
Project’s ability to take advantage of tax credits. The University of Chicago Medical
Center’s subsidiary Title Holding Corporation II' qualifies as a Qualified Active Low-
Income Community Business (QALICB),? which allowed it to enter a New Market Tax
Credit (NMTC)? financing of the Adult Emergency Department and Trauma Center. The
NMTC program was established by the US Congress as part of the Community Renewal
Tax Relief Act of 2000 and is administered by the Department of Treasury to encourage
private investment in qualifying low-income communities.

Tables Two and Three outline the proposed changes to the gross square footage and the

project costs. The difference in total space and project cost is below the 5% State Board
threshold, and the difference in total cost is below the 7% threshold, as required.

Page 3 of 7



TABLE TWO

Project Costs and Sources of Funds

3 0,

Use of Funds Al()ffrt(gel(}‘ lzlrl(t)g;tngﬁ)s . (Withl)zr"(‘;lj:lstee(:ation) Differences Dif?:ar(;flce
Pre-Planning Costs 967,728 $967,728 $0 0%
Site Survey Soil Investigation $9,750 $9, 750 $0 0%
Site Preparation $9.800 $9.,800 $0 0%
New Construction $30,222,809 $30,902,809 $680,000 2.2%
Modernization $35,732,306 $36,382,306 $650,000 1.8%
Contingencies $1,957,266 $2,091,766 $134,500 6.9%
Architectural/Engineering Fees $8,344,930 $8,439,931 $95,001 1.1%
Consulting & Other Fees $7,415,256 $7,431,256 $16,000 .02%
tot Inverest Expense During $3,161,940 $3,161,940 50 0%
Other Costs to Be Capitalized $12,634,421 $12,688,921 $54,500 .04%
Total Use of Funds $116,444,592 $120,444,592 $4,000,000 3.4%

SOURCES OF FUNDS
Cash & Securities $90,468,592 $94,468,592 $4,000,000 4.4%
Other Funds and Sources $25,976,000 $25,976,000 $0 0%
Total $116,444,592 $120,444,592 $4,000,000 3.4%

Page

4 of 7




TABLE THREE
Spatial Allocations per Project Alteration

Service Existing Proposed via 2™ Difference % Of
(Approved after 1% Alteration Difference
Alteration)
Reviewable
Adult Emergency 28,672 28,672 0 0%
Radiology 1,419 2,805 1,386 97.7%
Medical/Surgical 79,217 79,217 0 0%
Cancer Ancillaries 4,144 4,144 0 0%
Non-Reviewable

Staff Support 32,397 33,847 1,450 22.4%
Building Systems 102,947 102,947 0 0%
TOTAL 248,796 251,632 2,836 1.2%

Page S of 7



VIII. Applicable Rules

Board decisions regarding the construction of health care facilities must consider
capacity, quality, value, and equity. Projects may deviate from the costs, fees, and
expenses provided in their project cost information for the project's cost components,
provided that the final total project cost does not exceed the approved permit amount.
Project alterations shall not increase the total approved permit amount by more than
the limit set forth under the Board's rules [20 ILCS 3960/5].

77 ILAC 1130.140 defines “Alteration” to mean:

".... any revision or change to a project as detailed in the application that occurs
after HFSRB issued the permit. A completed project cannot be altered. The site
of the proposed project or the persons who are the permit holder cannot be
altered...”

77 ILAC 130.750 states that a permit is only valid for the designated construction or
modification, equipment, site, amount, and person named in the application. Any change
to a project after the State Board’s issuance of a permit constitutes an alteration to the
project.

77 ILAC 1130.750 (b) - Limits on Allowable Alterations Requiring HFSRB Approval

The cumulative effect of alterations to a project shall not exceed the following:

1) a change in the approved number of beds or stations, provided that the
change would not independently require a permit or exemption from
HFSRB.

2) abandonment of an approved category of service established under the
permit.

3) any increase in the square footage of the project up to 5% of the approved

gross square footage.
4) any decrease in square footage greater than 5% of the project.

5) any increase in the cost of the project not to exceed 7% of the total project
cost. This alteration may exceed the capital expenditure minimum in
place when the permit was issued if it does not exceed 7% of the total
project cost.

6) any increase in the amount of funds to be borrowed for those permit
holders that have not documented a bond rating of "A-" or better from



Fitch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencies, or A3 or better from
Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed within the latest 18-month period

prior to the submittal of the application).
IX.  Other Information

Attached to the end of this report is the Permit Holder’s request for an Alteration.

"'IRC 501(c)(2) exempts from federal income tax corporations (as defined in IRC 7701(a)(3), "corporations" include
associations) organized for the exclusive purpose of holding title to property, collecting income therefrom, and
turning over the entire amount thereof, less expenses, to an organization which itself is exempt under IRC 501(a).
The Corporation is organized/operated, for the benefit of The University of Chicago Medical Center, a tax-exempt
organization recognized as a public charity under 501(c)(3).

2A QALICB is any corporation or partnership (for profit or not for profit) engaged in the active conduct of a
qualified business in a Low-Income Community meeting standard pertaining to gross income, use of property, and
services performed.

3 NMTC investors provide capital to community development entities (CDEs), and in exchange are awarded credits
against their federal tax obligations. Investors can claim their allotted tax credits in as little as seven years—>5
percent of the investment for each of the first three years and 6 percent of the project for the remaining four years—
for a total of 39 percent of the NMTC project. A CDE can be its own investor or find an outside investor. Investors
are primarily corporate entities—often large international banks or other regulated financial institutions—but any
entity or person is eligible to claim NMTCs.



Uchdicago Qr?:rne(;e S?:r?/ices
Medicine

May 5, 2022

Via Overnight Courier

Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

Illinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson Street, 2nd Floor

Springfield, IL 62761

Re:  University of Chicago Medical Center (“UCMC?”, the “Medical Center”)
ED Relocation, Re-opening of Mitchell Beds, Trauma Center, Project No. 16-008
(the “Project™)
Request for Permit Alteration

Dear Chairwoman Savage:

UCMC is requesting a second alteration to Project 16-008, which the Illinois Health
Facilities and Services Review Board (the “Review Board™) first approved on May 10, 2016,
with a total cost of $268,842,148 and total square footage of 259,617 GSF. The Review Board
subsequently approved a Permit Alteration on September 14, 2021 with a reduction in Project
Cost to $116,444,591, total square footage to 248,796 GSF, and the number of new beds from
188 to 159. UCMC is now requesting to add a second computed tomography scanner (“CT
Scanner”) in its Adult Emergency Department (“Adult ED”), which will increase the Project
Cost to $120,444,591 and total square footage to 251,632 GSF.

UCMC is submitting this request for a Permit Alteration in conjunction with a request for
Permit Renewal to extend the Project Completion date to March 31, 2023, as well as its Annual
Report for the Project.

Current Status of Project

In 2016, the Review Board approved Project 16-008 — UCMC’s GetCare Project to
reduce disparities in life-saving care available in our community. The Project had three main
components, including a new and expanded Adult Emergency Department and Adult Level I
trauma service capabilities near some of the highest incidences of trauma injury and gun violence
in Chicago. The Project also contemplated a comprehensive renovation of UCMC’s Mitchell
Hospital by re-opening critically needed beds.

The new Adult Emergency Department (“ED”) opened December 29, 2017, and the
Level I Adult Trauma services was approved by the Illinois Department of Public Health
(“IDPH”) on May 1, 2018. Adult ED visits have grown from the 57,201 for CY 2015 to 70,440
for CY 2021. On May 1, 2022, our Adult Level I Trauma Center celebrated its fourth
anniversary, and IDPH recently renewed our Adult Level I trauma designation. In these four
years, UCMC has had almost 13,000 adult trauma activations, making it the second busiest
Trauma Center in the City of Chicago. Our comprehensive trauma program saw 4,624 adult and

5841 South Maryland Avenue | Room W-110A | Chicago, IL 60637
39995867.2



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration
May 4, 2022

Page 2

pediatric activations in 2021 alone. More importantly, we brought trauma care back to the South
Side of Chicago for the first time in 30 years.

As part of the CON Project in 2016, UCMC received approval to add a combination of
188 medical-surgical beds and ICU beds. With the Permit Alteration approved in 2021, we
reduced the scope of the capital project and modestly decreased the number of new beds in
Mitchell Hospital, adding 143 medical-surgical beds rather than the 168 beds approved, and 16
ICU beds instead of the 20 approved to achieve a smaller-scale, more cost-efficient refresh of
Mitchell Hospital. The renovations in Mitchell Hospital remain in progress and have been
managed to minimize disruptions to patient care. UCMC began operating additional medical-
surgical units in Mitchell to accommodate high bed utilization soon after CON approval and has
continued to open units over the past several years to accommodate growth. Growth is mainly
due to trauma patients and additional admissions coming through the Adult ED. Over the past
twelve months, UCMC’s medical-surgical beds have had an average occupancy of 96%.

Proposed Changes and Reason for Changes

With this Permit Alteration, we request the addition of a second CT Scanner in our Adult
ED and construction of ancillary clinical and non-clinical space, including a dedicated room for
the CT Scanner and an enabling locker room for staff. This would bring UCMC’s total number
of CT Scanners from 8 units to 9 units, which is still below the number justified by the state
standard. While the addition of the CT Scanner would not otherwise require UCMC’s
application to the Review Board, the capital improvements in Mitchell Hospital remain ongoing
and the Permit for the Project remains open.

UCMC was the busiest Adult ED in the state in CY20." The Adult ED has one dedicated
CT Scanner, but its current utilization was almost five (5) times the state utilization standard last
fiscal year and has three times more volume than the next busiest scanners at UCMC.

Building Hours of Operation FY19 Scans FY20 Scans FY21 Scans

CT Adult ED | 24 hours / everyday 28,347 28,497 34,766

As both a Comprehensive Level I Trauma Center and a Comprehensive Stroke Center,
UCMOC requires enhanced imaging and clinical diagnostic capacity to meet the needs of the
sickest patients in the communities we serve. The benefits of having a CT Scanner in a
hospital’s emergency room have long been recognized for the ability to expedite treatment of
injured or critically ill patients by proximity and availability. The additional CT Scanner will
reduce wait times and boost the efficiency with which patients can be diagnosed and treated.
Whether for rapid stroke detection or detection of internal bleeding in traumatic injury, prompt
access to a CT Scanner can save lives and minimize disabilities. In emergencies such as these,
minutes matter.

! AHQ data on Review Board web site (visited 4/26/2022).

39995867.2



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration
May 4, 2022

Page 3

Specific Changes and Explanation

Attached are revised pages to the original CON application that would implement the
Permit Alteration.

1. Project Costs and Sources of Funds. This table has been revised to reflect the increase in
the Project Cost by $4,000,000 to add a second CT Scanner in the Adult ED. The addition of the
second CT Scanner includes components of New Construction and Modernization, but the bulk
of the Project Costs are attributed to Equipment. We note that the New Construction cost/sf is
above the state standard for 2016, but is less than the cost/sf approved in the Permit. Otherwise,
we believe that the revised Project Costs meet all of the state standards. We continue to show an
amount for capitalized interest as set forth in our Permit Alteration approved by the CON Board
on September 14, 2021 2

2. Availability of Funds. The Availability of Funds pages have been revised to reflect the
revised Project.
3. Attachment 7 — Project Cost Detail. Attachment 7 has been revised to show detail as to

new Project Costs.

4, Attachment 9 — Cost Space Requirements. This table has been revised to reflect the
construction of a dedicated room for a second CT Scanner in the Adult ED. The amount of
square footage for the Project is increased by 1.1%.

5. Attachment 15 — Projected Services Utilization. This table has been revised to reflect
that UCMC can justify 13 CT scanners based on current utilization. In CY20, UCMC’s CT
Scanner utilization justified 11 units, and in CY21 justified 13 units, based on the state standard,
and the rounding up methodology.

6. Attachment 34 — Ultilization of Service (Radiology). This table has been revised to
reflect that UCMC can justify 13 CT Scanners based on current utilization.

7. Attachment 39 — Economic Feasibility. As with Attachment 9, this table has been revised
to reflect the addition of a CT Scanner in the Adult Emergency Department with Project Costs
attributed to both New Construction and Modernization.

2 This is consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) that state that long term self-constructed assets require capitalizing
all borrowing costs to finance the construction of assets. Borrowing costs can include both actual borrowing costs for a project and interest
imputed based on weighted average rates on other borrowings. Further guidance is provided in FASB Statement No. 34, UCMC applies this
calculation to self-constructed assets with an expected cost of greater than $5,000,000 and when the construction peried is greater than one year.

39995867.2



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma {Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration
May 4, 2022

Page 4

Conclusion

We are pleased to submit our Permit Alteration to the Review Board and look forward to
working with you to fulfill our mission.

Very truly yours,

Phillip L. Kaufman, CPA

Vice President
Finance and Shared Services

39995867.2



ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- 01/2022 - Edition

The following Sections DO NOT nead to be addressed by the applicants or co-applicants responsible for
funding or guaranteeing the funding of the project if the applicant has a bond rating of A- or better from
Fitch's or Standard and Poor's rating agencies, or A3 or better from Moody's (the rating shall be affirmed
within the latest 18-month period prior to the submittal of the application):

s Section 1120.120 Availability of Funds ~ Review Criteria
+ Section 1120130 Financial Viability - Review Criteria
+ Section 1120.140 Economic Feasibility ~ Review Criteria, subsection (a)

VII. 1120.120 - AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

The applicant shall document that financial resources shall be available and be equal to or exceed the estimated total
project cost plus any related project costs by providing evidence of sufficient financial resources from the following
sources, as applicable [Indicate the dollar amount to be provided from the following sources]:

$94.468.592
a) Cash and Securities - statements {e.g., audited financial statements, |etters

from financial institutions, board resolutions) as to:

1) the amount of cash and securities available for the project,
including the identification of any security, its value and
availability of such funds; and

2) interest to be earned on depreciation account funds or to be
earned on any asset from the date of applicant’s submission
through project completion;

b) Pledges - for anticipated pledges, a summary of the anticipated pledges
showing anticipated receipts and discounted value, estimated timetable of
gross receipts and related fundraising expenses, and a discussion of past
fundraising experience.

c) Gifts and Bequests - verification of the dollar amount, identification of any
conditions of use, and the estimated timetable of receipts;

d) Debt - a statement of the estimated terms and conditions (including the debt
time period, variable or permanent interest rates over the debt time period, and
the anticipated repayment schedule) for any interim and for the permanent
financing proposed to fund the project, including:

1) For general obligation bonds, proof of passage of the required
referendum or evidence that the governmental unit has the
authority to issue the bonds and evidence of the dollar amount
of the issue, including any discounting anticipated,;

2) For revenue bonds, proof of the feasibility of securing the
specified amount and interest rate;

3) For morigages, a letter from the prospective lender attesting to
the expectation of making the loan in the amount and time
indicated, including the anticipated interest rate and any
conditions associated with the mortgage, such as, but not
limited to, adjustable interest rates, balloon payments, etc.;

4) For any lease, a copy of the lease, including all the terms and
conditions, including any purchase options, any capital
improvements to the property and provision of capital
equipment;

5) For any option to lease, a copy of the option, including all

40008295.1



ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION FOR PERMIT- 01/2022 - Edition

terms and conditions.

e) Governmental Appropriations — a copy of the appropriation Act or ordinance
. accompanied by a statement of funding availability from an official of the governmental
unit. If funds are to be made available from subsequent fiscal years, a copy of a
resolution or other action of the governmental unit attesting to this intent,

f Grants - a letter from the granting agency as to the availability of funds in terms
of the amount and time of receipt;

25.976.000 | g) All Other Funds and Sources - verification of the amount and type of any other
funds that will be used for the project.

$120,444,5M

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE

e ———————————e e e ey

APPEND DOCUMENTATICN AS ATTACHMENT 34, IN NUMERIC SEQUENTIAL ORDER AFTER THE LAST PAGE CF THE
APPLICATION FORM.

40008295.1



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration

May 4, 2022
Page 6
Project Costs and Sources of Funds
USE OF FUNDS PERMIT ALTERATION JOTAL
Orignal Permii Amount CLINICAL NONCUINICAL AfteTation PHmAR EStmate
Preplaning Costs $ 967,728 | 3 571,38 Weily 97,128
Site Survay and Sod Investigation 9,750 1% 525 9,750
~Sie Pre 1) 393 1580 9,500]
Off Ske Work
New Consiruction Contracts NIN Y| 15, YR TENLL) 30,902
ModemEation 35,@&1» 1.%' 21% ]

] 957,268 2 368, 1,091,766
ArchiscturalEngineering Fees 3,344,930 | 17 3,439,931
Consulting and Other Foss I 3451015 731,356

‘mﬁoﬁm qu 15358358 1 7530417 1835838
construction contracis}
Bond issuance Expense (project rekited) - . B
Net Interest Expenss During Construction ]
' (project related) 3161940 L6 | LE19273} 3361340
Fair Market Value of Leased Space or
E
m To Be EANAZ] [T T135.76 Y XG])
(1] or
e'lr(ggdiil. umiﬁ OF FUNDS 11641 | § S03TEe0 | § CACERE BTG
E
SOURCE OF FUNDS TOTAL TOTAL
Curment Exiimate Current Estimate
Cash and Securiies WAR | S TIT6105 | § 7193488 [T
| Plodpes
_W
Issues oct relatsd) - B
Leases {fair market vahe)
Govemmental Appropriations
Grants
Ofhed Funds and Sources 35576000 12999496 7650 35,976,000
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS N6 4591 | § S0ITR81 | § 16899 |3 128,444,591

399958672



AT THE FOREFRONT
UChicago Finance and

" _ = Shared Services
Medicine

@E@
)

S AN ]

Attathment 7
€ oct Dotalled .
I Tiae Ivey T Dowdl T Adek E0/Call Mk CT Ksom in Andt 2D _| Tonl [ Cisa [ Fea-Clinical ]
Prapimaing Coen
Meckwp 00048 166,738 5 T m 51,309 306,410
ottt 2380 2.5 3500 5850
Site Proparnon.
Ot 9200 200 1920 5280
New Cemtrerdon
Comtuction 106,880 20,000 WA
Macial Toving 5960 15,964
IT Systecos (Tafrastractais] . A
30,211,809 [] 630,900 30.902.309 18040370 11,862,439
Conxacn = - - 32670393 15028
. 52913 $1,012
. 3,000,900 3.000,008
CT Sam Derd Up . . $50.000 550000
- 35,732.304 650,000 frEE-) 14682622 21600354
Comtagacin 1L957,266 14,500 21,001,7%6 223,656 1,269,110
Archimcionl Exgimsarag Pen 1,204,150 1164,700 95,000 5,439,938 3654087 4 TB5 B4
Comelting md OtarFons
Legdl 5,551 184558 151000
Tou sad Babaace 1000 31000
Frvgram Masager 1,548,120 2,815210 SLERIND
TT Prjice Mukagounen: 54,992 1,78 112,752
Bgupoent Pl nagn 153676 LT
fangaTag Eomtnrt L4 100473 241
Toudlle Comsuleant 0,589 ’ 20568
Vraticn Consltunt T4 145 0148 184,103
Cods Comaumt > T N 1
Ovhas Conmitmers 183,07 L189,161 1iT1408
Ciry Purin Foss 3338 »n 10 T
DVH Rexion Foos 1nsm 172340 10,000 300,861
Builedery Kith Incernacs & u;ns l!’m
140,601 44858 16900 TAL1 156 3570641 3,854,615
‘Horshls xad Onber Eptcpasemy _ )
SEebile Modina) Zoquipmant 000
CT Modcal Egripmons 1,254 000 1,150,000
Narw Call (amcvems) £900 #,000
Adal Emesgeacy 7809250 1809 850
Wil S600.062 4,500,061
Lachar Koam Furmismrs To.000 000
€T Room Pamizure 1600 15,900
oo oy L300, . LI
#.253.323 [T T+] 2,378,000 18358384 10827 963 2530417
)cluh-::wubw'. 1164744 1997194 - FELIE ) 1,532,667 1620273
OdnCoimbCopinkand  Ledn e 2,000
Window Trescmam CT
Retim 1808 1009
lipap 3N 3008
Ki-Uws a0 2,008
Trinoon: 3,800 3,000
v 3800 2000
Phaot Departamt Fodk 2% 5004
Buibder: Rtk 45,000 . 8,000
G Lo sn 9,630,166 1500 11,128,188
Exvirammans] Serricn 169188 172,085 40,18
Maven 1H:1 422 676 21000 [P )
Asheston Wak 6 m“ ]M[
Paoervgaiairn 70 174436
Arswroch Miunkoiing a7 L L .61
Secwity 130,520 __L115 19000 168,645
210735 10,527,882 54,500 11,633,911 5,559,161 7,129,360
Toal Com 47450935 .99, 556 4,000,000 120484501 60,175,601 0,168, 99)

ATTACHMENT 7
39995867.2



UChicago Finance and.
M e di Cin e Shared Services

Lize Dam | Detnl [ Ah i furgy | Atsca | CTRsemIa AsiED | Tol T et T Nan-Clisienl i
Hockps 0948 166,780 - 957,728 371309 396,419
Sinirm o Sl Brvesioon 9750 9,750 3500 5,85
S Prepevacs
Othar 9,800 9,800 350 5.880
Now Cosaurion
Cormmn 3196899 620,000 NS5
Mamrial Tesciag 28 25960
IT Syvs, (xDmomcont)
OV [] /7] L X251 19,040370 11,882,439
Ceanscn < - 33,619,393 32,679,503
2903 2913
= 3,000,000 3,000,000
CT Soim Budd Ty = €50,000 650,000
35732306 650,000 36,382,306 14,682.923 11,699,384
Coxtageacis 1957266 134500 100,766 £124%6 1,268,110
Archinchral Pogiasenng Fas 123,058 7,108,780 95,000 3,439,930 3654087 4,785 844
Comraitag snd Ohar Fous
Lagul 2 166,538 152,000
Toxzed Babace 3,000 3,600
Proguan Mg L50,122 28180
IT Projact Mimagunamt 2 LA 11,752
Equpment Pl 414872 1384576 613547
Schadutng Consettry JLTT) 100473 102,417
Traffic Consulnm 0,08 ] .68
Vinarson Couuitant T4L48 30,148 104,293
Code Comvitt 965 T2.9% 100,227
Othar Comscitery 183487 LI 1312,008
City Pt Fass: 38853 .02 3,000 0
IDFH Raviow Fass. 118,021 172,848 16,000 300,361
Badden Risk howrace L] 11,728 11,728
2420602 FETY 16,000 TAILS6 3576641 31854615
onbie utyd Odiar Eqoipasaes
i 38,000 30,000
CT Msticn) Equiptoast 1,150,000 2,250,000
Hora Cal) (lmwrve) 5,000
Adult Emerpescy 7299350 7499850
Had Sucg 6,690,062 6,690,062
Locker Room Faocere 70,000 0,000
T Roo Passinee 15000 15,000
Catt Ty 1,388,473 () _LS¥8473
5293323 [T 1753 1.370,008 T 10827962 1530417
T doenes s Dty Li6L7H L997,1%6 . 1160340 1.532.667 16911
Cubr Cants 10 ba Capombinad Lacks 3,000 3,000
Yocm “ 1600 1,000
Stpmey 3,600 3,000
PO -UWS 2,000 2,000
Frimars. 3,000 3400
s 3,600 3,000
Phxot Deparnene Work £,000 L0080
Brddens Rick 18,000 a 43,000
Ty (aberiCatingd Lesn 9434166 1500 1128188
Envimrsmnnl Sarvices 19,14 172,008 L1
Movers 175,091 4% 3000 801,367
Asbecks Week 2125 151,260 151415
it Consstomn $796 86,526 174,46
Afoweed Mickuring 3227 2004 1,000 63651
Secwisy 130,524 L11§ 2.000 168,645
2100958 18,527,062 £4500 12658921 5,559,161 7.129.760
Toal Casns 17450935 68,992,656 4,008,000 120,444,591 60,275,601 60165991

ATTACHMENT 7
39995867.2



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration
May 4, 2022

Page 9

Mkt MBchell At ETY CT Room T
Medical Equipment

Onviced 0791 24405 U398
Blood Flow Doplor 141802 11,002
CT scanner 1.‘:;@2 2,250,000 4067092
Gynie stretchens 20485 24661 8,148
Irdusion pumpe and poles 155,290 330501 488,484
Inhermelro carts 7262 1rza2
Mindcay Units 241,620 211,820

Mobllo x-ray Unkt 492,000
Philipe Monlioring Packege pert 1 1,834 563 1,634,508

Traums beys-ecan kights, aquipment boomrs, iugical Ights and scruly sinks 335
% oy 817,548 817,548
I Purps - 5085
IV Poie 7533 7533
VRab Morfiors G406 G408
Bipdder Soanner 12,050 12050
Omar Fooed Medical Equipmant 1837028 3,153,960 81% 30.000 5.550,027
BD FACSCanio § 139,350 138,350
Ervisornental mondiong systens 114,198 114,198
Incuboions, safely cabinets 160,713 180713
Lab 126574 126574
Qud conrolied freezer L1 (L1

Utrasound System 55,48
MNures Call (interstate) 5,000 5,000
TR TRV THERD i
Farnishirge
Fueniure 492222 218554 288 15.000 404,832 3.180,283
Tm 562,442 zjﬁg 42,686 15000 404,632 3323408
Yotal Biovelne or Utfer EQEipment (ot Iy CORSITOCU0N COMUACH] TR T TS LR R S
ATTACHMENT 7

39995867.2



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration
May 4, 2022

Page 10

Total BGSF ThatIs:
T S T Tl ' = S
Drpackoens Area Aals Smce

Adult Exwcpuncy $27.368.120 16517 3,017 1672 Hen 16,517
Radlogy 11334470 117,308 116577 149 1419 1336 2,000
Madical Surpeal 3273597 462 2402 5334 ™7 [} 215 36,012 0
i) %0 7746 87,709 0 0 1748
Capess Apeddlori 33935543 %% 1%697 4144 4144 2991
Tatal Revirwable $60.275.601 13 113482 b1 80,601 FIEXE) 21.508
Netsrwsiawable:
SeaffSapport $14587.6400 1,003,242 1,111,962 pE L) 6771 17,076 1093742
Pable % 394,548 663,550 0 L] ] 58,546
Systeens 1,330 961,201 162 10389 923533 961201
Total Nearwviewable 148990 2653489 2751, 185344 17160 119,634 1653429
Grand Tetal $120.444.39] 1103.761 AMLEN 248796 51395 200,235 2966547 21508
ATTACHMENT 9

399958672



AT THE FOREFRONT

UChicago
Medicine

Section IV, Project Services Utilization

Attachment 15

Finance and
Shared Services

L. Section 1110.Appendix B, Project Services Utilization

In CY20, UCMC’s CT Scanner utilization justified 11 units, and in CY21 justified 13 units, based
on the state standard, and the rounding up methodology. As part of this Permit Alteration, UCMC
is requesting one additional CT Scan unit in the Adult Emergency Department, bringing the total
from 8 units to 9 units, which is still below the number justified by the state standard. The existing
CT Scan in the Adult Emergency Department currently operates at a utilization that is five times
the state standard.

Note that the years shown below are based on Calendar Y ears ending December 31* of each year,
consistent with the IDPH Annual Questionnaire.

UTILIZATION
DEPT./ HISTORICAL PROJECTED STATE MEET
SERVICE UTILIZATION UTILIZATION | STANDARD | STANDARD?
(PATIENT DAYS)
(TREATMENTS)
ETC.
CT Scan 7,000 Visits
Per
Machine
Per Year
2017 8 Units 50,567 56,000 YES
2018 8 Units 64,393 56,000 YES
2019 8 Units 70,063 56,000 YES
2020 8 Units 71,548 56,000 YES
2021 8 Units 84,053 56,000 YES
2022 9 Units 85,734 63,000
2023 9 Units 85,734 63,000
2024 9 Units 85,734 63,000
2025 9 Units 85,734 63,000
2026 9 Units 85,734 63,000
Justification for added CT Scanner:
Calculation of Beds Justified Two Years After Project Completion
Year | CT Scan Visits | Comments
Historical, year ending 12/31:
2016 44,764
2017 50,567
2018 64,393
2019 70,063
2020 71,548
2021 84,053
Projected:

39995867.2

ATTACHMENT 15




Ms. Debra Savage, Chair

ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration

May 4, 2022
Page 12
Calculation of Beds Justified Two Years After Project Completion
Year | CT Scan Visits | Comments
Historical, year ending 12/31:
2022 85,734 | 2% Growth in Staffed Beds
2023 85,734
2024 85,734
2025 85,734
2026 85,734

CT Scan justified at 7,000 visits per machine = 13 (85,734 visits / 7,000 visits per machine —

rounded up)

39995867.2

ATTACHMENT 15



Ms. Debra Savage, Chair
ED Relocation, Mitchell Beds, Trauma (Project 16-008) — Permit Alteration

May 4, 2022
Page 13
COST AMD GRS SQUARS KT IV DEFARTMINT OFf SERVICE
| Depareners A %] < n [} ¥
lan bocd CaniiSg Fasl irama Sey _ Chuns Sy,
Mrw [ Birw | Cin Mo [
Cotreratt |
Ak | ] 338 17 2572] E)
| [] 1417] § 17 17 141 3 o, ) 1
| anl s 1217 o i m2a  n
o i 4;' o I
Cprmt Amriigran [ Y 5,18 =P 1
Burvirwahis Tuisi) ey il Jarn 3% sasxs] % |

Nan-ryviewsis
[t N pars ] waeslg 151 3% arn I Py T
-t & o %
[indg Syremea [] i | ¥ [CE] 10,39 [ [

Remrtrothl s e JTE-] 12,108 s 119.0]
jCaringEecy 3 [E]] EIENT]
TUTALS [ | [T ) % w2  nw

ATTACHMENT 39

39995867.2



